

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY UTTECHT, SUPERINTENDENT,
WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CAL COBURN BROWN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF WASHINGTON
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

LARRY YACKLE
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-2826

JOHN HOLDRIDGE
BRIAN W. STULL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-5659

SARAH A. DUNNE
NANCY L. TALNER
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 624-2180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Decision By The State Courts To Exclude Mr. Deal For Cause “Involved An Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established” Supreme Court Precedent 11

 A. Even If Mr. Deal Would Have Been Less Inclined To Return A Death Verdict For A Parole-Ineligible Defendant, He Was Qualified To Serve Under This Court’s Precedents 12

 B. Washington Courts Unreasonably Applied This Court’s Precedents By Determining Whether Mr. Deal Was Qualified To Serve Based Upon His Views Regarding The Death Penalty Rather Than His Ability To Follow The Law 17

II. Respondent Showed By Clear and Convincing Evidence That The State Courts’ Factual Finding of Juror Bias Was Erroneous And, In Turn, That the State Courts’ Finding Was An Unreasonable Determination Of The Facts. 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	12, 19
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	14
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 929 S.W.2d 5 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	21
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	22
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Durrough v. State</i> , 620 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	21
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	16
<i>Gall v. Parker</i> , 231 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	9, 24
<i>Jarrell v. State</i> , 413 S.E.2d 710 (Ga. 1992).....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 842 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) ...	21
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	14
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	15
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	26
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	12, 18, 19
<i>People v. Heard</i> , 75 P.3d 53 (Cal. 2003).....	20
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> , 140 P.3d 657 (Cal. 2006).....	21

<i>Sallie v. State</i> , 578 S.E.2d 444 (Ga. 2003)	22
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	15
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	15
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Soto v. Commonwealth</i> , 139 S.W.3d 827 (Ky. 2004).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 654 P.2d 1170 (Wash. 1982).....	14
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 975 P.2d 967 (Wash. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 147 P.3d 1201 (Wash. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 915 So. 2d 291 (La. 2005)	22
<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 915 So. 2d 291 (La. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 1940 (2006).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Threadgill v. State</i> , 146 S.W.3d 654, 66-69 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Bartholomew</i> , 463 U.S. 1203 (1983).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15, 17, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 17, 23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	10, 15, 17, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	9, 11, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	9, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26
Wash Rev. Code § 10.95.070 (8).....	16

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.060(4)..... 15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.070 17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.070 (8) (West 2007)..... 14

Other Authorities

Mitzi Dorland and Daniel Krauss, *The Danger of
Dangerousness in Capital Sentencing: Exacerbating the
Problem of Arbitrary and Capricious Decision-Making*,
29 Law & Psychol. Rev. 63 (Spring 2005) 13
